上海闻亭实业有限公司
Shanghai WTSCAP Co,Ltd
文件编号 / DOC NO： IIOWT/C-RL-PS-4749
文件版本 / REV：           1.1
页    码 / PAGE：第  1  页 共  13  页
1
Email: service@wtscap.com
产品规格书

页    码 / PAGE：第  7  页 共  13  页
7
6. 命名规则 / Part Number system
7. 测试方法 / The Measurement Methods
7.1 容量测量（恒流放电法） / Capacitance（Constant current discharge method）
测试步骤 / Test Steps：
(1) 将转换开关 S 切换到恒流/恒压源，以恒定电流给待测电容器恒流充电；
Turn the switch S to the DC power supply, charge the supercapacitor with constant current to rated voltage(UR)；
(2) 在待测电容器的电压达到额定电压 UR 后恒压充电 30 min；
Constant voltage charge at rated voltage(UR) for 30min；
(3) 在恒压充电 30 min 后，将转换开关 S 切换到恒流放电装置以恒定电流恒流放电，放电截止到 0.1V；
Discharge the supercapacitor with constant current to 0.1V.
充放电曲线图 / Curve for charge-discharge 计算方法 / Computing method
上海闻亭实业有限公司
Shanghai WTSCAP Co,Ltd
文件编号 / DOC NO： IIOWT/C-RL-PS-4749
文件版本 / REV：           1.1
页    码 / PAGE：第  8  页 共  13  页
8
7.2 内阻测量 / AC resistance method
内阻 / Resistance 计算方法 / Computing method
交流内阻
AC resistance
交流阻抗通过交流内阻测试仪测量，测量电压的频率为 1 kHz.
Measure AC internal resistance by the LCR meter (Frequency: 1kHz).
7.3 漏电流测量 / Leakage current
测试步骤 / Test Steps：
(1) 测试漏电流前待测超级电容器应充分放电，一般放电 1 h 以上；
Before this measurement is made, the capacitors shall be fully discharge. Discharge procedure shall take more than
1h;
(2) 在电容器两端加额定电压 UR；
Apply rated voltage to the supercapacitor;
(3) 待超级电容器电压达到额定电压 UR 后，测量串联保护电阻两端电压 UV。
After the voltage of the supercapacitor reaches the rated voltage UR, the voltage UV at both ends of the series
protection resistor is measured.
漏电流测试电路 / Circuit for leakage current
method
计算方法 / Computing method
8. 注意事项与使用指导 / Handling Precautions and Guidelines
为了确保安全，当设计的设备需使用超级电容器时，请与闻亭实业联系咨询超级电容器的技术规格以及使
用要求。
For safety application, please contact Shanghai WTSCAP Co,Ltd. directly for any technical specifications,
handling precautions and guidelines critical to application.
上海闻亭实业有限公司
Shanghai WTSCAP Co,Ltd
文件编号 / DOC NO： IIOWT/C-RL-PS-4749
文件版本 / REV：           1.1
页    码 / PAGE：第  9  页 共  13  页
9
8.1 超级电容器的极性和使用电压 / Polarity and voltage of supercapacitor
(1) 超级电容器具有极性，请勿施加反向的电压或者交流电压。若长时间施加反向电压的话不仅会缩短其使
用寿命，还可能造成漏液等致命伤害。
Supercapacitor have polarities, Do not apply a reverse or AC voltage. If a reversed voltage is applied to a capacitor
for a long period of time, then its life will be reduced and critical failures may occur such as electrolyte leakage.
(2) 超级电容器的额定电压为超级电容器正常工作可使用的最高电压，所以超级电容器两端请勿施加高过
额定电压的电压，在高电压下使用不仅会缩短使用寿命，还会因电化学反应造成气体发生量增加，漏液，破裂
等致命故障。
Do not apply an over-voltage (a voltage exceeding the rated voltage ), If over-voltage is applied to the capacitor for
a long time, then its life will be reduced and critical failures such as electrolyte leakage or physical damage due to gas
generated by electrochemical reaction or explosion may occur.
8.2 超级电容器在有纹波电流流经电路的使用 / Circuits through which ripple currents pass：
(1) 超级电容器内部电阻要比其它电解电容器高，纹波电流会使其发热，在预测使用寿命时要加入考虑范围；
(2) 请在加上纹波电流造成的电压变动部分的最大使用电压以下使用；